to the household that would make them as well-off in the absence of monetary integration as in the

situation with the monetary integration. In other words, it is the consumer valuation on the joining

the euro zone. This corresponds to increasing each period goods and leisure consumption by 1.1% and

1.8% for, respectively, poor and non-poor households. The reason for the gain being larger for the

poorer households is that their capital earnings are lower than in the case of non-poor households and

they loose less revenues from the risk premium (risk premium revenue is proportional to the share of

ownership of the capital stock). At the same time, the demand for unskilled labor grows at a slower

pace than other types of labor and therefore the poor households leisure consumption and thus welfare

is higher than in the case of non-poor households.

The details on the household situation are given in table 2. Due to increased import competition

and lower capital costs in the long run the prices of consumption bundles (relative to the GDP deflator)

for both households go down by roughly 0.5%. At the same time, incomes of both households go up

29

Table 2: Households. AB scenario.
Household consumption

Household 1. yr 2. yr 3. yr 4. yr 5. yr 10. yr 25. yr 50. yr
Non-poor 2.19 2.32 2.52 2.72 2.91 3.44 3.66 3.67

Poor 3.06 3.20 3.41 3.61 3.81 4.29 4.49 4.50
Labor supply

Non-poor -1.75 -1.01 -0.23 0.36 0.86 1.67 2.00 2.01
Poor -5.02 -3.92 -2.78 -1.93 -1.19 -0.03 0.45 0.46

Consumption prices
Non-poor -0.15 -0.19 -0.23 -0.28 -0.33 -0.49 -0.56 -0.56

Poor -0.33 -0.38 -0.43 -0.47 -0.51 -0.57 -0.60 -0.60
Household income

Non-poor -0.60 0.70 2.13 3.25 4.26 6.04 6.78 6.80
Poor -2.16 -0.62 1.09 2.43 3.62 5.73 6.60 6.63

Activity rate
Non-poor -0.57 -0.32 -0.07 0.11 0.28 0.54 0.65 0.65

Poor -1.20 -0.93 -0.66 -0.46 -0.28 -0.01 0.11 0.11
Source: Own model simulations.

Note: changes in percent deviations of benchmark variable levels

by 6.6-6.8 percent in the long run. With the lifetime income going up, both households significantly

increase their consumption (3.7-4.5% for non-poor and poor respectively).

Due to the initial drop in demand, both households supply less labor in the initial period, however,

the non-poor households supply relatively more, in order to make up for the lost risk premium incomes.

However, with the increase in output in the long run, the labor supply goes up and so does the activity

rate. The change is not as pronounced as e.g. GDP and it is due to the shift of the economy towards